

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Miscellaneous Jurisdiction Case No.1895 of 2018

IN

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No. 8171 of 2018

=====

Chandan Kumar Singh, aged about 27 years, son of Sri Anil Kumar Singh,
resident of Village & Post Keshawe, P.S. Barauni Refinery OP, District Begusarai

.... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Principal Secretary, Rural Works Department, Government of Bihar, Patna.
2. The Engineer-in-Chief, Rural Works Department, Government of Bihar, Patna.
3. The Chief Engineer-3, Rural Works Department, Government of Bihar, Patna.
4. The Executive Engineer, Rural Works Department, Work Division, Balia.
5. The Divisional Railway Manager, East Central Railway, Sonapur

.... Opposite Parties

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner : Mr. Ashish Kumar Lal, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Mritunjay Kumar, AC to AAG 6

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIKASH JAIN

ORAL JUDGMENT

Date: 01-08-2018

The present petition has been filed for modification of paragraph 3 of the judgment dated 14.05.2018 passed in CWJC No. 8171 of 2018.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that paragraph 3 of the said judgment contains certain inadvertent errors with regard to the description of the work as well as non-payment pursuant to the final bill. It is stated that the work in question relates only to the construction of road "L030-T01 to Manjhanpur (VR10) package no. BR-04R-185" and payment of Rs. 18,98,513/- relates to



outstanding amount of the work done by the petitioner and not the final bill as such.

3. The submission of the petitioner is borne out from the writ petition and accordingly, paragraph 3 of the judgment dated 14.05.2018 passed in CWJC No. 8171 of 2018 stands corrected to read as follows –

“3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that pursuant to a contract entered into between the respondents, the petitioner completed the work in respect of construction of road, namely, L030-T01 to Manjhanpur (VR10) package no. BR-04R-185 against which an amount of Rs. 18,98,513/- has not been paid for work done by the petitioner.”

4. The judgment dated 14.05.2018 passed in CWJC No. 8171 of 2018 stands modified to the above extent.

5. This modification petition stands disposed of.

(Vikash Jain, J)

B.T/Chandran

AFR/NAFR	NAFR
CAV DATE	N.A.
Uploading Date	02.08.2018
Transmission Date	N.A.

